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Owner’s Instruction and Operation Manual

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

emissions standards.

compromises during the installation of this heater. Contact local building or 

area. NEVER OPERATE THIS PRODUCT WHILE UNATTENDED.

or even death. Improper Installation Will Void Your Warranty!

Save These Instructions In A Safe Place For Future Reference.

 CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 WARNING:

monoxide, which is known to the State of California to cause 

Model Numbers:



Combustible: Wood

Colors: Metallic Black

Flue Pipe Diameter:

Flue Pipe Type:

Electrical:

Dimensions

DEPTH WIDTH HEIGHT

Combustion Chamber: Width 
x Depth:

Firebox Volume: Cubic Feet:

Pyroceramic Glass Door: 

 CAUTIONS:

• HOT WHILE IN OPERATION. KEEP CHILDREN, CLOTHING AND FURNITURE AWAY. CONTACT MAY 
CAUSE SKIN BURNS.

• DO NOT USE CHEMICALS OR FLUIDS TO IGNITE THE FIRE.

• DO NOT LEAVE THE STOVE UNATTENDED WHEN THE DOOR IS SLIGHTLY OPENED.

• DO NOT BURN GARBAGE, FLAMMABLE FLUID SUCH AS GASOLINE, NAPHTHA OR MOTOR OIL.

• DO NOT CONNECT TO ANY AIR DISTRIBUTION DUCT OR SYSTEM.

• ALWAYS CLOSE THE DOOR AFTER THE IGNITION.

INTRODUCTION

2
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For Customer Service, please call:

1-800-750-2723 Ext 5050 or;

Text to 423-301-5624 or;

Email us at:

customerservice@usstove.com

Note:
 or download the 



INSTALLATION CHECKLIST

CUSTOMER SERVICE
1-800-750-2723 ext 5050

COMMISSIONING CHECKLIST

Please Print

Customer Name: Telephone Number:

Address:

Model:

Serial Number:

Installation Company Name: Phone Number:

License Number:

DESCRIPTION OF WORK
Location of installed appliance:  _________________________________________________________________________

Chimney System: New Chimney System       Yes       No    If yes, Brand ________________________________

 _____________________________________________________

COMMISSIONING

Check the operations of the air controls

 ___________________________________Print Name: ______________________________ Date: _____________

Home Owner: RETAIN THIS INFORMATION FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

© 2024 United States Stove Company
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TOOLS AND MATERIALS

BLOWER ASSEMBLY
The blower assembly must be disconnected from 

across hot surfaces! Fix the assembly to the back of 

ASH PAN ASSEMBLY

there are two brackets; Slide the ash pan into these 

FLUE COLLAR ASSEMBLY

5/6-8 x 1-1/2 BOLT

WASHER

GASKET

HEATER TOP

WELD TAB

For Customer Service Call: 800-750-2723 Ext 5050

4
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

FIREBRICK CONFIGURATION AIR DEFLECTOR ASSEMBLY

SAFETY NOTICE

• IF THIS STOVE IS NOT PROPERLY INSTALLED, 
A HOUSE FIRE MAY RESULT. TO REDUCE THE 
RISK OF FIRE, FOLLOW THE INSTALLATION 
INSTRUCTIONS. 

• CONSULT YOUR MUNICIPAL BUILDING 
DEPARTMENT OR FIRE OFFICIALS 
ABOUT PERMITS, RESTRICTIONS AND 
INSTALLATIONS REQUIREMENTS IN YOUR 
AREA.

• USE SMOKE DETECTORS IN THE ROOM 
WHERE YOUR STOVE IS INSTALLED.

• KEEP FURNITURE AND DRAPES WELL 
AWAY FROM THE STOVE.

• NEVER USE GASOLINE, GASOLINE-TYPE 
LANTERN FUEL, KEROSENE, CHARCOAL 
LIGHTER FLUID, OR SIMILAR LIQUIDS TO 
START OR “FRESHEN UP” A FIRE IN THIS 
HEATER. KEEP ALL SUCH LIQUIDS WELL 
AWAY FROM THE HEATER WHILE IT IS IN 
USE.

• IN THE EVENT OF A CHIMNEY FIRE, PUSH 
THE AIR CONTROL FULL CLOSED TO 
DEPRIVE THE FIRE OF OXYGEN. CALL THE 
FIRE DEPARTMENT.

• DO NOT CONNECT TO ANY AIR DISTRIBUTION 
DUCT OR SYSTEM.

• A SOURCE OF FRESH AIR INTO THE ROOM 
OR SPACE HEATED SHALL BE PROVIDED 
WHEN REQUIRED.

• THIS ROOM HEATER SHALL NOT BE 
INSTALLED IN A FACTORY BUILT FIREPLACE.

,

POSITIONING THE STOVE

close as possible to the chimney, and in an area that 

installed in the room where the most time is spent, 

the displacement of hot air accelerated upwards 

not be hooked up to a hot air distribution system 

or near a staircase, since it may block the way in 

INSTALLATION

© 2024 United States Stove Company
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INSTALLATION

FLOOR PROTECTOR

REAR

FRONT

SIDE SIDE

Front

Sides

Rear

*Canadian Installations 

CLEARANCES TO COMBUSTIBLES
It is of utmost importance that the clearances to 

• 

• 

• 

• 
an attic or roof space, closet or similar concealed 

• 
a wall, or partition of combustible construction is 

• 

• 

D

B

A C

E

F

E

G

Key in mm

A 17 432

B 21 534

C 20 508

D 29 737

E 14

F 22 559

G 7 ft

OUTSIDE COMBUSTION AIR

Make sure to specify the part number mentioned 

occurs, wood burns poorly, or back-drafts occur 

© 2024 United States Stove Company



INSTALLATION

do not operate properly, suffer smoke roll-out 
when opened, or back-drafts occur whether or 

FOR USE IN MOBILE HOME/TRANSPORTABLE 
BUILDINGS

• WARNING! DO NOT INSTALL IN SLEEPING 
ROOM.

• CAUTION! THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY 
OF THE MOBILE HOME/TRANSPORTABLE 
BUILDING FLOOR, WALL, AND CEILING/
ROOF MUST BE MAINTAINED.

• INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH 24 CFR, 
PART 3280 (HUD).

• USE A FACTORY BUILT CHIMNEY THAT 
COMPLIES WITH UL 103 STANDARDS;  
THEREFORE IT MUST BE A TYPE HT (2100°F).

• USE A SPARK ARRESTER.

• THE STOVE MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE 
STRUCTURE OF THE MOBILE HOME/
TRANSPORTABLE BUILDING.

SECURING APPLIANCE’S ON A 
PEDESTAL TO THE FLOOR

SECURING APPLIANCE’S WITH LEGS TO 
THE FLOOR

• The space heater is to be connected to a factory-

© 2024 United States Stove Company
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• The heater must be permanently attached to the 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

that are not meant for this unit can cause unsafe 

3 screws

Flow
Direction
of Flue
Gases

Install 
crimped 

end
towards 
stove.

Male Part Downwards

1/4” slope per foot

is not the case, we recommend you contact your 
dealer to ensure there will be no problem with the 

section to another with three metal screws spaced 

and connected without problem to the chimney 

IMPORTANCE OF PROPER DRAFT

cause the appliance to leak smoke into the room 

CHIMNEY

INSTALLATION

8
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 Do not connect this unit to a chimney 

recommendations may be useful for the installation 
of your chimney:

The chimney must exceed any part of the 

The installation of an interior chimney is always 

The draft caused by the tendency for hot air to 

FACTORY BUILT CHIMNEY
When a metal prefabricated chimney is used, the 

proper clearance to the structure as recommended 

Listed Cap
Maintain 2” 
Clearance

Listed 
Chimney

Ceiling 
Support

Ceiling 
Support

Chimney 
Connector

* * Refer to Clearance 
to Combustibles

Combustible WallFloor 
Protector

To Stove

Storm Collar
Flashing

Listed
Chimney Attic 

Insulation 
Sheild

Specified 
Clearance

Chimney 
Connector

Combustible 
Ceiling Joists

To Stove

MASONRY CHIMNEY
Ensure that a masonry chimney meets the 
minimum standards of the National Fire Protection 

INSTALLATION

© 2024 United States Stove Company
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Sheathing

Airtight 
Cleanout 
Door

Floor 
Protector

Thimble
12” of Brick

Combustible Wall

1” Clearance 
with Firestop

Rafter

Concrete Cap

Flashing

To Stove

1” Clearance
Eave

Flashing

Fireclay Flue 
Liner With 
Airspace

COMBUSTIBLE WALL CHIMNEY 

METHOD A -

minimum wall thickness clay liner, construct a wall 

of brick masonry between the clay liner and wall 

masonry outer surface to the inner surface of the 

METHOD B - 

inside diameter, listed, factory-built Solid-Pak 

metal supports fastened securely to wall surfaces 

METHOD C - 

INSTALLATION
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INSTALLATION

See that the supports are fastened securely to wall 

to secure the metal chimney connector do not 

METHOD D - 
Wall Member: Start with a solid-pak listed factory 

chimney connector by way of sheet metal support 

See that the supports are fastened securely to wall 

• 
method B, shall extend in one continuous section 

• 
attic or roof space, closet or similar concealed 

© 2024 United States Stove Company
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NEVER OPERATE THIS PRODUCT WHILE UNATTENDED
OPERATING SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

• NEVER OVERFIRE THIS APPLIANCE BY 
BUILDING EXCESSIVELY HOT FIRES AS A 
HOUSE/BUILDING FIRE MAY RESULT. YOU 
ARE OVERFIRING THE APPLIANCE IF IT 
BEGINS TO GLOW OR TURN RED.

• NEVER BUILD EXCESSIVELY LARGE FIRES 
IN THIS TYPE OF APPLIANCE AS DAMAGE 
TO THE FIREBOX OR SMOKE LEAKAGE MAY 
RESULT.

• DO NOT BUILD FIRE TOO CLOSE TO THE 
GLASS.

• HOT WHILE IN OPERATION. KEEP 
CHILDREN, CLOTHING, AND FURNITURE 
AWAY. CONTACT MAY CAUSE SKIN BURNS. 
DO NOT TOUCH THE APPLIANCE UNTIL IT 
HAS COOLED.

• PROVIDE ADEQUATE AIR FOR COMBUSTION 
TO THE ROOM WHERE THE APPLIANCE IS 
INSTALLED.

• INSPECT CHIMNEY LINER EVERY 60 DAYS. 
REPLACE LINER IMMEDIATELY IF IT IS 
RUSTING OR LEAKING SMOKE INTO THE 
ROOM.

• ATTEMPTS TO ACHIEVE HEAT OUTPUT 
RATES THAT EXCEED HEATER DESIGN 
SPECIFICATIONS CAN RESULT IN 
PERMANENT DAMAGE TO THE HEATER.

WARNING: EXPLOSION HAZARD

• NEVER USE CHEMICALS, GASOLINE, 
GASOLINE-TYPE LANTERN FUEL, 
KEROSENE, CHARCOAL LIGHTER FLUID, OR 
SIMILAR FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS TO START OR 
“FRESHEN UP” A FIRE IN THE APPLIANCE.

• KEEP ALL FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS, 
ESPECIALLY GASOLINE, OUT OF THE 
VICINITY OF THE APPLIANCE - WHETHER IN 
USE OR IN STORAGE.

 CAUTIONS: HOUSE FIRE HAZARDS

• DO NOT STORE WOOD ON FLOOR 
PROTECTOR, UNDERNEATH STOVEPIPE(S) 
OR ANYWHERE WITHIN CLEARANCES TO 
COMBUSTIBLE SURFACES SPECIFIED FOR 
THIS APPLIANCE. 

• NEVER OPERATE WITH SECONDARY TUBES, 
FIBERBOARD, OR INSULATION REMOVED.

WOOD STOVE UTILIZATION

seasoned natural wood only; no other materials 

; or 

The operation of this wood heater in a manner 

Waste petroleum products, paints or paint 
thinners, or asphalt products;

Construction or demolition debris;

Railroad ties or pressure-treated wood;

Manure or animal remains;

water-saturated materials;

Paper products, cardboard, plywood, or 

OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS
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OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

starters made from paper, cardboard, sawdust, 

layer of wood should be protected from the element 

it may not be fully cured and should be seasoned 

of the problems related to the operation of a wood 

problems can be:

• 

• 

• 

• blackened windows

• 

additives.

TESTING YOUR WOOD
• 

• Keep the air control fully open and close the 

• 
at the ends of the piece, your wood is soaked 

TAMPER WARNING
This wood heater has a manufacturer-set minimum 

operate this wood heater in a manner inconsistent 

EFFICIENCIES

learn the burn characteristic of you appliance and 

© 2024 United States Stove Company
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PAINT

WITH A SPECIAL HIGH TEMP PAINT WHICH 

Notice: Use solid wood fuel only! Do not burn 

FUELING INSTRUCTIONS

produces the optimal minimum emissions it is 
critical that only well-seasoned cordwood is burned 

CAUTION:

DO NOT LEAVE APPLIANCE UNATTENDED THE 
WITH DOOR OPEN.

For a cold start-up, place 4 to 5 pieces of newspaper 

3.5 - 4 lbs

load the unit with approximately 14 lbs of fuel for 

14 lbs

HIGH

OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

14
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OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

16 lbs

LOW

WARNINGS:

• NEVER OVERFIRE YOUR STOVE. IF ANY 
PART OF THE STOVE STARTS TO GLOW RED, 
OVER FIRING IS HAPPENING. READJUST 
THE AIR INTAKE CONTROL AT A LOWER 
SETTING.

• THE INSTALLATION OF A LOG CRADLE OR 
GRATES IS NOT RECOMMENDED IN YOUR 
WOOD STOVE. BUILD FIRE DIRECTLY ON 
FIREBRICK.

• NEVER PUT WOOD ABOVE THE FIREBRICK 
LINING OF THE FIREBOX.

• ATTEMPTS TO ACHIEVE HEAT OUTPUT 
RATES THAT EXCEED HEATER DESIGN 
SPECIFICATIONS CAN RESULT IN 
PERMANENT DAMAGE TO THE HEATER.

VISIBLE SMOKE

AIR TUBES

BLOWER OPERATION

turn the blower off, turn the speed control knob 

© 2024 United States Stove Company
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CAUTION:

DO NOT OVERFIRE APPLIANCE. YOU ARE 
OVERFIRING IF ANY PART OF THE APPLIANCE 
GLOWS RED. CLOSE THE DOOR AND SHUT 
DAMPER IMMEDIATELY TO REDUCE THE AIR 

SUPPLY AND SLOW DOWN THE FIRE.

CAUTION:

SLOW BURNING FIRES FOR EXTENDED USE 
OR BURNING GREEN WOOD MAY CAUSE 
EXCESSIVE CREOSOTE BUILD-UP. IGNITION 
OF CREOSOTE OR OVERFIRING COULD 
CAUSE A CHIMNEY FIRE. CHIMNEY FIRES 
BURN EXTREMELY HOT AND MAY IGNITE 
SURROUNDING COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS. 
IN CASE OF A CHIMNEY FIRE, CALL THE FIRE 

DEPARTMENT IMMEDIATELY! 

CREOSOTE FORMATION AND NEED FOR 
REMOVAL
When wood is burned slowly, it produces tar and 

The chimney connector and chimney should be 

thermometer will indicate the temperature of 

these temperatures, the build-up of creosote is 

TO PREVENT CREOSOTE BUILD UP
• 

• 

• 

• 

and the heater to cool, then inspect the chimney 

CAUTION:

A CHIMNEY FIRE MAY CAUSE IGNITION OF 
WALL STUDS OR RAFTERS WHICH WERE 
ASSUMED TO BE A SAFE DISTANCE AWAY 
FROM THE CHIMNEY. IF A CHIMNEY FIRE 
OCCURS, HAVE YOUR CHIMNEY INSPECTED BY 
A QUALIFIED EXPERT BEFORE USING AGAIN.

ASH REMOVAL & DISPOSAL

CAUTIONS:

• ASHES COULD CONTAIN HOT EMBERS EVEN 
AFTER TWO DAYS WITHOUT OPERATING 
THE STOVE.

• THE ASH PAN CAN BECOME VERY HOT. 
WEAR GLOVES TO PREVENT INJURY.

• NEVER BURN THE STOVE WITH THE ASH 
TRAP OPEN. THIS WOULD RESULT IN OVER 
FIRING THE STOVE. DAMAGE TO THE STOVE 
AND EVEN HOUSE FIRE MAY RESULT.

NEVER OPERATE THIS PRODUCT WHILE UNATTENDED

CHIMNEY MAINTENANCE

© 2024 United States Stove Company



CHIMNEY MAINTENANCE

SMOKE & CO MONITORS

systems in heaters drastically reduce the amount of 

GLASS CARE
• 

• 

• 

• 

GASKET CARE

WARNING:

NEVER OPERATE THE STOVE WITHOUT THE 
GASKET OR WITH A DAMAGED OR BROKEN 
GASKET. OPERATING WITHOUT A GASKET OR 
DAMAGED GASKET WILL RESULT IN DAMAGE 
TO YOUR STOVE AND CAN RESULT IN A HOUSE 

FIRE.

ATTENTION: 

THIS WOOD HEATER NEEDS PERIODIC 
INSPECTION AND REPAIR FOR PROPER 
OPERATION. IT IS AGAINST FEDERAL 
REGULATIONS TO OPERATE THIS WOOD 
HEATER IN A MANNER INCONSISTENT WITH 
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS MANUAL.

For Parts Assistance Call: 800-750-2723 Ext 5051 or Email: parts@usstove.com

Model Information

Model Number

Serial Number

HOW TO ORDER REPAIR PARTS

© 2024 United States Stove Company
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WHITE / 
BLANC

GREEN / 
VERT

WHITE / 
BLANC

BLACK /
NOIR

BLACK /
NOIR

BLACK /
NOIR

BLOWER 
RHEOSTAT / 

RHÉOSTAT DU 
VENTILATEUR 

BLOWER MOTOR 
BLOWER SPECS: 120VAC, 60 Hz AC,0.55amp / 

MOTEUR DE VENTILATEUR
SPÉCIFICATIONS DU VENTILATEUR : 120 V CA, 

60 hz CA, 0,55 AMP 

BLACK /
NOIR

BLACK /
NOIR

OPTIONAL CB36 BLOWER WIRING DIAGRAM

INSTRUCTIONS SPECIFIC FOR CANADIAN 
INSTALLATIONS

Do not obstruct the space under the heater and do 

The parts or materials to be employed for ember 

and their relation to the space heater, as well as the 

sides, shall be protected by a continuous, durable, 

not be placed on top of a carpet unless the pad is 

Note: Do not install the chimney directly at the 

If this appliance is installed in a transportable 

18
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Key Part# Description Qty

1 29139 1

2 891824 Heatshield Weldment 1

3 40292A 1

4 88042 1

5 892292 Hearth Trim 2

891137 Brushed Nickel Handle 1

7 29035 Ashpan 1

8 Pedestal Weldment 1

9 Damper Weldment 1

10 Access Panel 1

11 Damper Rod 1

12 891331 1

13 29034 1

14 4

IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN WARRANTY, COMPONENTS MUST BE REPLACED USING ORIGINAL 
MANUFACTURERS PARTS PURCHASED THROUGH YOUR DEALER OR DIRECTLY FROM THE 
APPLIANCE MANUFACTURER. USE OF THIRD PARTY COMPONENTS WILL VOID THE WARRANTY.

76

8 9

13

14

10

5

3

4

2 1

11
12

To order parts:

Call 1-800-750-2723 Ext 5051 or

REPAIR PARTS

Key Part# Description Qty

1 25089 1

2 80442 80 CFM Blower 1

3 80090 1

4 25090 1

5 80109 Strain Relief 1

80232 Supply Cord 1

6

5

3

4 12

To order parts:

Call 1-800-750-2723 Ext 5051 or

© 2024 United States Stove Company
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Key Part# Description Qty

1 893241-AW Complete Door Handle 1

2 40883 Medium Arched Door 1

3 88324 1

4 893159 Clear Glass 1

5 29227 Top Glass Retainer 1

29229 Side Glass Retainer 2

7 29230 Gasket Clamp 1

8 29228 Bottom Glass Retainer 1

9 892294 2

2

1

3 4

5

6

7

8

9

Key Part# Description

1 29039 Brick Retainer 1

2 29040 Brick Retainer 1

3 88315 Kao Wool Blanket 1

4 88147 Board, Ceramic Fiber 1

5 Secondary Tube 1

891414 Half Firebrick 4

7 4

8 891095 3

9 23783 4

10 Secondary Tube 1

11 Secondary Tube 1

8

10
11

9

3

2

4

5

6

7

1

REPAIR PARTS

To order parts:

Call 1-800-750-2723 Ext 5051 or

To order parts:

Call 1-800-750-2723 Ext 5051 or

IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN WARRANTY, COMPONENTS MUST BE REPLACED USING ORIGINAL 
MANUFACTURERS PARTS PURCHASED THROUGH YOUR DEALER OR DIRECTLY FROM THE 
APPLIANCE MANUFACTURER. USE OF THIRD PARTY COMPONENTS WILL VOID THE WARRANTY.

20
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SERVICE PROVIDER

Service 01 Date: _____________________

 _______________________________

 ____________________________________

Company: _____________________________________

 _________________________________

Items Replaced: _______________________________

Service 03 Date: _____________________

 _______________________________

 ____________________________________

Company: _____________________________________

 _________________________________

Items Replaced: _______________________________

Service 05 Date: _____________________

 _______________________________

 ____________________________________

Company: _____________________________________

 _________________________________

Items Replaced: _______________________________

Service 07 Date: _____________________

 _______________________________

 ____________________________________

Company: _____________________________________

 _________________________________

Items Replaced: _______________________________

Service 02 Date: _____________________

 _______________________________

 ____________________________________

Company: _____________________________________

 _________________________________

Items Replaced: _______________________________

Service 04 Date: _____________________

 _______________________________

 ____________________________________

Company: _____________________________________

 _________________________________

Items Replaced: _______________________________

Service 06 Date: _____________________

 _______________________________

 ____________________________________

Company: _____________________________________

 _________________________________

Items Replaced: _______________________________

Service 08 Date: _____________________

 _______________________________

 ____________________________________

Company: _____________________________________

 _________________________________

Items Replaced: _______________________________

SERVICE RECORD

© 2024 United States Stove Company
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NOTES

22
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NOTES
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FOURNISSEUR DE SERVICES

ENREGISTREMENT DE SERVICE

Service de 01 Date: _____________________

 ____________________________

 __________________________________

 ___________________________________

N° de téléphone: _______________________________

Poêle Inspecté:           Cheminée balayée:

Articles Remplacé: _____________________________

Service de 03 Date: _____________________

 ____________________________

 __________________________________

 ___________________________________

N° de téléphone: _______________________________

Poêle Inspecté:           Cheminée balayée:

Articles Remplacé: _____________________________

Service de 05 Date: _____________________

 ____________________________

 __________________________________

 ___________________________________

N° de téléphone: _______________________________

Poêle Inspecté:           Cheminée balayée:

Articles Remplacé: _____________________________

Service de 07 Date: _____________________

 ____________________________

 __________________________________

 ___________________________________

N° de téléphone: _______________________________

Poêle Inspecté:           Cheminée balayée:

Articles Remplacé: _____________________________

Service de 02 Date: _____________________

 ____________________________

 __________________________________

 ___________________________________

N° de téléphone: _______________________________

Poêle Inspecté:           Cheminée balayée:

Articles Remplacé: _____________________________

Service de 04 Date: _____________________

 ____________________________

 __________________________________

 ___________________________________

N° de téléphone: _______________________________

Poêle Inspecté:           Cheminée balayée:

Articles Remplacé: _____________________________

Service de 06 Date: _____________________

 ____________________________

 __________________________________

 ___________________________________

N° de téléphone: _______________________________

Poêle Inspecté:           Cheminée balayée:

Articles Remplacé: _____________________________

Service de 08 Date: _____________________

 ____________________________

 __________________________________

 ___________________________________

N° de téléphone: _______________________________

Poêle Inspecté:           Cheminée balayée:

Articles Remplacé: _____________________________
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PIÈCES DE RECHANGE

POUR CONSERVER LA COUVERTURE DE LA GARANTIE, LES COMPOSANTS DOIVENT ÊTRE REMPLACÉS 
PAR DES PIÈCES D'ORIGINE DU FABRICANT ACHETÉS AUPRÈS DE VOTRE DÉPOSITAIRE OU DIRECTEMENT 
AUPRÈS DU FABRICANT DE L'APPAREIL. L'UTILISATION DE COMPOSANTS DE TIERS ANNULE LA GARANTIE.

CléPartieLa DescriptionQté

1893241-AW1

240883Porte cintrée moyenne1

3883241

4893159Verre propre1

529227
supérieure

1

292292

7292301

829228
inférieure

1

98922942

CléPartieLa DescriptionQté

1290391

2290401

3883151

4881471

5Tube secondaire1

8914144

74

88910953

9237834

10Tube secondaire1

11Tube secondaire1

2

1

34

5

6

7

8

9

8

10
11

9

3

2

4

5

6

7

1
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PIÈCES DE RECHANGE

POUR CONSERVER LA COUVERTURE DE LA GARANTIE, LES COMPOSANTS DOIVENT ÊTRE REMPLACÉS 
PAR DES PIÈCES D’ORIGINE DU FABRICANT ACHETÉS AUPRÈS DE VOTRE DÉPOSITAIRE OU DIRECTEMENT 
AUPRÈS DU FABRICANT DE L’APPAREIL. L’UTILISATION DE COMPOSANTS DE TIERS ANNULE LA GARANTIE.

CléPartieLa DescriptionQté

1250891

2804421

3800901

4250901

5801091

802321

CléPartieLa DescriptionQté

1291391

28918241

340292A1

4880421

5892292Garniture de foyer2

8911371

729035Cendrier1

81

91

101

111

128913311

13290341

144

7 6

89

13

14

10

5

3

4

21

11
12

6

5

3

41 2
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SCHÉMA DE CÂBLAGE OPTIONNEL DU VENTILATEUR CB36

WHITE / 
BLANC

GREEN / 
VERT

WHITE / 
BLANC

BLACK /
NOIR

BLACK /
NOIR

BLACK /
NOIR

BLOWER 
RHEOSTAT / 

RHÉOSTAT DU 
VENTILATEUR 

BLOWER MOTOR 
BLOWER SPECS: 120VAC, 60 Hz AC,0.55amp / 

MOTEUR DE VENTILATEUR
SPÉCIFICATIONS DU VENTILATEUR : 120 V CA, 

60 hz CA, 0,55 AMP 

BLACK /
NOIR

BLACK /
NOIR

INSTRUCTIONS SPÉCIFIQUES AUX INSTALLATIONS CANADIENNES

sur un plancher combustible et ne nécessite pas de 
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ENTRETIEN DE LA CHEMINÉE

DÉTECTEURS DE FUMÉE ET DE CO

ENTRETIEN VERRE
• 

• 

• 

• 

ENTRETIEN DES JOINT

AVERTISSEMENT:

NE JAMAIS FAIRE FONCTIONNER LE POÊLE SANS LE 
JOINT OU AVEC UN JOINT ENDOMMAGÉ OU CASSÉ. 
LE FONCTIONNEMENT SANS JOINT D’ÉTANCHÉITÉ 
OU ENDOMMAGÉ ENDOMMAGERA VOTRE POÊLE 

ET PEUT CAUSER UN INCENDIE.

AVERTISSEMENT:

CE POÊLE À BOIS DOIT ÊTRE INSPECTÉ ET 
RÉPARÉ PÉRIODIQUEMENT POUR FONCTIONNER 
CORRECTEMENT. IL EST CONTRAIRE À LA 
RÉGLEMENTATION FÉDÉRALE DE FAIRE 
FONCTIONNER CE POÊLE À BOIS D’UNE MANIÈRE 
NON CONFORME AUX INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION 

DE CE MANUEL.

COMMANDE DE PIÈCES DE RECHANGE

Numéro de série

Pour l’assistance sur les pièces, appelez le 800-750-2723, poste 5051 ou par courriel: 
parts@usstove.com



AVERTISSEMENT:

NE PAS SURCHAUFFER L’APPAREIL. VOUS 
SURCHAUFFEZ SI UNE PARTIE QUELCONQUE DE 
L’APPAREIL S’ALLUME EN ROUGE. FERMEZ LA 
PORTE ET FERMEZ IMMÉDIATEMENT LE REGISTRE 
POUR RÉDUIRE L’ALIMENTATION EN AIR ET 

RALENTIR LE FEU.

AVERTISSEMENT:

LES FEUX À COMBUSTION LENTE POUR UNE 
UTILISATION PROLONGÉE OU LA COMBUSTION 
DE BOIS VERT PEUVENT PROVOQUER UNE 
ACCUMULATION EXCESSIVE DE CRÉOSOTE. 
L’ALLUMAGE DE LA CRÉOSOTE OU LA 
SURCHAUFFE PEUVENT PROVOQUER UN FEU DE 
CHEMINÉE. LES FEUX DE CHEMINÉE BRÛLENT 
EXTRÊMEMENT CHAUD ET PEUVENT ENFLAMMER 
LES MATÉRIAUX COMBUSTIBLES ENVIRONNANTS. 
EN CAS D’INCENDIE DE CHEMINÉE, APPELEZ 

IMMÉDIATEMENT LE SERVICE D’INCENDIE!

FORMATION DE CRÉOSOTE ET BESOIN 
D’ENLÈVEMENT

est allumée, cette créosote fait un feu extrêmement 

être inspectés au moins une fois tous les deux mois 

POUR ÉVITER LA CONSTRUCTION DE 
CRÉOSOTE
• 

• 

• 

• 

AVERTISSEMENT:

UN FEU DE CHEMINÉE PEUT PROVOQUER 
L’INFLAMMATION DE POTEAUX MURAUX OU 
DE CHEVRONS QUI ÉTAIENT SUPPOSÉS ÊTRE À 
UNE DISTANCE SÛRE DE LA CHEMINÉE. EN CAS 
D’INCENDIE DE CHEMINÉE, FAITES INSPECTER 
VOTRE CHEMINÉE PAR UN EXPERT QUALIFIÉ AVANT 

DE L’UTILISER À NOUVEAU.

ENLÈVEMENT DES CENDRES ET LEUR 
DISPOSITION

AVERTISSEMENT:

• LES CENDRES POURRAIENT CONTENIR DES 
EMBRES CHAUDES MÊME APRÈS DEUX JOURS 
SANS FAIRE FONCTIONNER LE POÊLE.

• LE CENDRIER PEUT DEVENIR TRÈS CHAUD. 
PORTER DES GANTS POUR PRÉVENIR LES 
BLESSURES.

• NE BRÛLEZ JAMAIS LE POÊLE AVEC LE PIÈGE À 
CENDRES OUVERT. CELA POURRAIT PROVOQUER 
PLUS DE CUISSON DU POÊLE. DES DOMMAGES 
AU POÊLE ET À UN MÊME INCENDIE PEUVENT EN 
RÉSULTER.

ENTRETIEN DE LA CHEMINÉE

NE JAMAIS UTILISER CE PRODUIT SANS SURVEILLANCE
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16 lbs

LOW

AVERTISSEMENTS:

• NE JAMAIS SURCHAUFFER VOTRE POÊLE. SI 
UNE PARTIE DU POÊLE COMMENCE À LUMIÈRE 
ROUGE, PLUS DE CUISSON ARRIVE. RÉAJUSTEZ 
LA COMMANDE D’ADMISSION D’AIR À UN 
RÉGLAGE PLUS BAS.

• L’INSTALLATION D’UN BERCEAU À BÛCHES OU 
DE GRILLES N’EST PAS RECOMMANDÉE DANS 
VOTRE POÊLE À BOIS. CONSTRUISEZ LE FEU 
DIRECTEMENT SUR FIREBRICK.

• NE METTEZ JAMAIS DE BOIS AU-DESSUS DE LA 
DOUBLURE DU FEU DE FEU.

• LES TENTATIVES POUR ATTEINDRE DES DÉBITS 
DE CHALEUR SUPÉRIEURS AUX SPÉCIFICATIONS 
DE CONCEPTION DU RÉCHAUFFEUR PEUVENT 
ENTRAÎNER DES DOMMAGES PERMANENTS AU 
RÉCHAUFFEUR.

FUMÉE VISIBLE

CONDUITS D’AIR

FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA SOUFFLERIE

par la chambre de combustion dans le salon pour répartir 

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION DU BOIS



14

produits du charbon. Ne pas élever le feu à l’aide de 

INSTRUCTIONS DE RAVITAILLEMENT

appareil produit les émissions minimales optimales, il 

ATTENTION:

NE LAISSEZ PAS L’APPAREIL SANS SURVEILLANCE 
AVEC LA PORTE OUVERTE.

un emplacement aléatoire pour assurer la circulation de 

3.5 - 4 lbs

14 lbs

HIGH

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION DU BOIS
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INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION DU BOIS

feu composés de papier, carton, sciure de bois, cire 

sur le sol forestier doit être considéré comme humide et 

bois a été coupé pendant un, deux ans ou même plus, 

• 

• 
cheminée

• 

• fenêtres noircies

• 

TESTER VOTRE BOIS
• 

• 

• 

ALTÉRER AVERTISSEMENT

EFFICACITÉ

bon feu, un taux de combustion inférieur peut être une 

hors de la maison par la cheminée, et il consomme 

SÉCHER LA PEINTURE
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PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ LORS DE L’UTILISATION

• NE JAMAIS SURCHAUFFER CET APPAREIL EN 
FAISANT DES FEUX EXCESSIVEMENT CHAUDS, 
CAR UN INCENDIE POURRAIT EN RÉSULTER 
DANS UNE MAISON OU UN BÂTIMENT. VOUS 
SURCHAUFFEZ L’APPAREIL S’IL COMMENCE À 
BRILLER OU À DEVENIR ROUGE.

• NE JAMAIS FAIRE DE FEUX EXCESSIVEMENT 
GRANDS DANS CE TYPE D’APPAREIL, CAR CELA 
POURRAIT ENDOMMAGER LA CHAMBRE DE 
COMBUSTION OU PROVOQUER UNE FUITE DE 
FUMÉE.

• NE FAITES PAS DE FEU TROP PRÈS DU VERRE.

• CHAUD PENDANT LE FONCTIONNEMENT. 
ÉLOIGNEZ LES ENFANTS, LES VÊTEMENTS ET 
LES MEUBLES. LE CONTACT PEUT PROVOQUER 
DES BRÛLURES CUTANÉES. NE TOUCHEZ PAS 
L’APPAREIL TANT QU’IL N’A PAS REFROIDI.

• FOURNIR UN AIR SUFFISANT POUR LA 
COMBUSTION DANS LA PIÈCE OÙ L’APPAREIL 
EST INSTALLÉ.

• INSPECTEZ LE REVÊTEMENT DE CHEMINÉE TOUS 
LES 60 JOURS. REMPLACEZ IMMÉDIATEMENT LA 
DOUBLURE SI ELLE ROUILLE OU SI DE LA FUMÉE 
FUIT DANS LA PIÈCE.

• LES TENTATIVES POUR ATTEINDRE DES TAUX 
DE PRODUCTION DE CHALEUR QUI DÉPASSENT 
LES SPÉCIFICATIONS DE CONCEPTION DU 
RÉCHAUFFEUR PEUVENT ENTRAÎNER DES 
DOMMAGES PERMANENTS AU RÉCHAUFFEUR.

AVERTISSEMENT: RISQUE D’EXPLOSION

• N’UTILISEZ JAMAIS DE PRODUITS CHIMIQUES, 
ESSENCE, CARBURANT DE LANTERNE DE TYPE 
ESSENCE, KÉROSÈNE, LIQUIDES D’ALLUMAGE 
RAPIDE POUR CHARBON OU FLUIDES SIMILAIRES 
INFLAMMABLES POUR COMMENCER OU BIEN 
ATTISER UN FEU DANS L’APPAREIL.

• GARDEZ LES LIQUIDES INFLAMMABLES, 
SURTOUT L’ESSENCE, ÉLOIGNÉS DE L’APPAREIL 
– QUE CE SOIT DANS UN BUT D’UTILISATION OU 
DE STOCKAGE.

ATTENTION:

• N’ENTREPOSEZ PAS DE BOIS SUR LE 
PROTECTEUR DE PLANCHER, SOUS LES TUYAUX 
DE POÊLE OU N’IMPORTE OÙ À L’INTÉRIEUR DES 
DÉGAGEMENTS DES SURFACES COMBUSTIBLES 
SPÉCIFIÉES POUR CET APPAREIL.

• NE JAMAIS FAIRE FONCTIONNER AVEC DES 
TUBES SECONDAIRES, DES PANNEAUX DE 
FIBRES DE BOIS OU DES ISOLANTS RETIRÉS.

UTILISATION DU POÊLE À BOIS

bois: ; 
ou 

PAS:

Des ordures;

Des matériaux contenant du caoutchouc, incluant 
les pneus;

Des déchets de produits du pétrole, des peintures ou 

Débris de construction ou de démolition;

Bois non séché; ou

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION DU BOIS

NE JAMAIS UTILISER CE PRODUIT SANS SURVEILLANCE
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Cheminée en 
maçonnerietôle d'acier

C
onduit de chem

inée

Conduit de
raccordement

Le dégagement minimum de la cheminée aux

Deux canaux d’aération Deux canaux d’aération

Fabriqués en
tôle d’acier

verre d’un minimum

Méthode D.

Le dégagement minimum de la 

Conduit de
raccordement

C
onduit de chem

inée

Cheminée
en maçonnerietôle d'acier

Conduit de
raccordement

tôle d'acier

Vide d’air de 
Longueur de
la cheminée

Section de
cheminée

la longueur de
cheminée

Dégagement minimum

• 

• 

INSTALLATION
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Revêtement

Porte de 
nettoyage 
étanche

Protecteur 
de plancher

Virole, 305 mm 
(12 po) des briques

Dégagement de 
25 mm (1 po) avec 

le pare-feu

Chevron

Chapeau en béton

Solin

Dégagement 
de 25 mm (1po)

Avant-toit

Solin

Revêtement en 
argile réfractaire 
avec vide d’air

Vers le poêle

PASSAGES DE RACCORDEMENT DE 
CHEMINÉE À TRAVERS UNE PAROI 
COMBUSTIBLE 

Le dégagement minimum de la cheminée à la brique et les

minimum aux matériauxCheminée en
maçonnerie

C
onduit de chem

inée

Doublage en
argile réfractaire

Conduit de
raccordement

Dégagement minimum

des briques 

Methode B. 
membre de paroi combustible: En utilisant une partie de 

Le dégagement minimum de la cheminée à la brique et les

C
onduit de

chem
inée

Conduit de
raccordement

Dégagement 
Nonsoluble
refractory
cement

tôle d'acier Cheminée en
maçonnerie

de cheminée

au raccordement.

Vide d’air

Longueur de
cheminée

isolant solide.

Minimum Vide d’air

Longueur de
cheminée 

Longueur de cheminée 
à égalité avec le conduit 

de fumée intérieur

Méthode C. 

INSTALLATION
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CHEMINÉE

Règle 2-10-3

Faîtage 3 pi min.

2 pi min.

10 pi

Ne raccordez pas 
cet appareil à un conduit de cheminée desservant 
un autre appareil.

circule refroidira plus lentement, réduisant ainsi 

CHEMINÉE FABRIQUÉE EN USINE

Chapeau 
homologué

Garder un 
dégagement 
de 2 po

Cheminée 
homologué

Support 
de plafond

Support de 
plafond

Conduit de 
raccordement 
de cheminée

** Consulter Dégagement 
des combustibles

Mur combustible Protecteur 
de plancher

Mitre
Solin

Cheminée 
homologuéÉcran 

d’isolation 
du grenier

Dégagement 
spécifié

Conduit de 
raccordement 
de cheminée

Solive de toit 
combustible 

Vers le poêle

Vers le 
poêle

CHEMINÉE EN MAÇONNERIE

INSTALLATION
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FIXATION DE L’APPAREIL AVEC LES PIEDS 
AU SOL

autorités locales compétentes pour déterminer le 

IMPORTANCE D’UN TIRAGE ADÉQUAT

INSTALLATION
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BÂTIMENTS PORTATIFS

POUR UTILISATION DANS DES MAISONS MOBILES/
BÂTIMENTS PORTATIFS

• ATTENTION! NE PAS INSTALLER DANS LA 
CHAMBRE À COUCHER.

• MISE EN GARDE! L’INTÉGRITÉ STRUCTURELLE 
DU PLANCHER, DU MUR ET DU PLAFOND / DU 
TOIT DE LA MAISONS MOBILES/BÂTIMENTS 
PORTATIFS DOIT ÊTRE MAINTENUE.

• INSTALLER CONFORMÉMENT AU 24 CFR, PARTIE 
3280 «HUD».

• UTILISEZ UNE CHEMINÉE FABRIQUÉE EN USINE 
ET CONFORME AUX NORMES UL 103. CELA DOIT 
DONC ÊTRE UN TYPE HT «2100°F».

• UTILISEZ UN AGRESSEUR À ÉTINCELLES

• LE POÊLE DOIT ÊTRE FIXÉ À LA STRUCTURE DE 
LA MAISONS MOBILES/BÂTIMENTS PORTATIFS. 
UTILISEZ LES DEUX «2» TROUS AU FOND DU 
PIÉDESTAL DE LA RADIATEUR POUR FIXER 
L’APPAREIL AU SOL.

• 

• 

• 

rondelle dentelée ou en étoile pour pénétrer la peinture 

• 

• 

• 

• 

FIXATION DE L’APPAREIL SUR UN 
PIÉDESTAL AU SOL

INSTALLATION



PROTECTEUR DE PLANCHER

REAR

FRONT

SIDESIDE

De face

Côtés

* Les installations canadiennes 

DÉGAGEMENTS AUX COMBUSTIBLES

aux matériaux combustibles soient strictement respectés 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

D

B

AC

E

F

E

G

Clépomm

A17432

B21534

C20508

D29737

E14

F22559

G7pi

INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE DE L’AIR 

de combustion extérieur peut être nécessaire

dispersion des fumées a lieu, le bois brûle mal, ou des 

INSTALLATION
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INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

CONFIGURATION DE BRIQUES 
RÉFRACTAIRES

ENSEMBLE DÉFLECTEUR D’AIR

INSTALLATION

AVIS DE SÉCURITÉ:

• L’INSTALLATION INCORRECTE DE CE POÊLE 
POURRAIT ENTRAÎNER L’INCENDIE DU DOMICILE. 
AFIN DE RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE D’INCENDIE, 
RESPECTEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION. 
NE PAS RESPECTER LES INSTRUCTIONS PEUT 
ENTRAÎNER DES DOMMAGES MATÉRIELS, DES 
BLESSURES PERSONNELLES VOIRE LA MORT !

• CONSULTEZ LES FONCTIONNAIRES MUNICIPAUX 
DE CONSTRUCTION OU DE LUTTE CONTRE LES 
INCENDIES AFIN DE CONNAÎTRE LES LIMITATIONS 
ET LES EXIGENCES D’INSTALLATION DE VOTRE 
RÉGION.

• UTILISEZ DES DÉTECTEURS DE FUMÉE DANS LA 
PIÈCE DANS LAQUELLE LE POÊLE EST INSTALLÉ.

• MAINTENEZ LE MOBILIER ET LES RIDEAUX 
ÉLOIGNÉS DU POÊLE.

• N’UTILISEZ PAS D’ESSENCE, DE COMBUSTIBLE 
POUR LANTERNE À ESSENCE, DE KÉROSÈNE, 
DE LIQUIDE D’ALLUMAGE DE CHARBON OU DE 
LIQUIDES SIMILAIRES POUR DÉMARRER OU « 
RAVIVER » UN FEU DANS CE POÊLE. MAINTENEZ 
TOUS CES LIQUIDES ÉLOIGNÉS DU POÊLE.

• EN CAS D’INCENDIE DE CHEMINÉE, FERMEZ 
COMPLÈTEMENT LA COMMANDE D’AIR AFIN 
DE PRIVER LE FEU D’OXYGÈNE. APPELEZ LES 
POMPIERS.

• NE CONNECTEZ PAS LE POÊLE À UN CONDUIT 
OU CIRCUIT DE DISTRIBUTION D’AIR.

• UNE SOURCE D’AIR FRAIS DANS LA PIÈCE OU 
L’ESPACE CHAUFFÉ DEVRA ÊTRE FOURNIE SI 
NÉCESSAIRE.

• CET APPAREIL DE CHAUFFAGE DE PIÈCE NE 
DOIT PAS ÊTRE INSTALLÉ DANS UN FOYER 
PRÉFABRIQUÉ.

Nous recommandonsquenosproduitsde foyer 
des 

auCanadaparle 
programmede formation 
techniqueenénergie 
dubois(WETT). CERTIFIÉ

; or 

POSITIONNER LE POÊLE
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DÉBALLER ET INSPECTER

ENSEMBLE DE VENTILATEUR

ASSEMBLAGE DU BAC À CENDRES

ENSEMBLE COLLIER DE CHEMINÉE

5/6-8 x 1-1/2 BOLT

WASHER

GASKET

HEATER TOP

WELD TAB

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
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LISTE DE CONTRÔLE D’INSTALLATION

Nom du client:Numéro de Téléphone

Adresse:

Numéro de série:

Numéro de Téléphone:

Numéro de Licence:

V

ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE
1-800-750-2723 poste 5050

LISTE DE CONTRÔLE DE MISE EN SERVICE

DESCRIPTION DU TRAVAIL
Emplace _________________________________________________________________________________

 __________________________

née existant: _________________________________________________________

MISE EN SERVICE

fonctionnel

 _________________________________________Nom en lettres moulées _______________________Date: ______________

Propriétaire du domicile: CONSERVEZ CETTE INFORMATION POUR RÉFÉRENCE FUTURE
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Pour le service client, veuillez appeler: 
1-800-750-2723 poste 5050 ou;

Texte au 423-301-5624 ou;

Écrivez-nous à:

customerservice@usstove.com

Combustible:Bois

Couleurs:Noir

raccordement:

Type du tuyau de raccordement:

Hauteur minimale de la cheminée:

Dimensions

ProfondeurLa Taille

profondeur:

Volume Firebox: Pieds cubes:1,31 pieds cubes

hauteur:

INTRODUCTION

MISES EN GARDE:

• CHAUD LORS DU FONCTIONNEMENT. GARDEZ LES ENFANTS, LES VÊTEMENTS ET LES MEUBLES ÉLOIGNÉS 
DE L’APPAREIL. UN CONTACT PEUT CAUSER DES BRÛLURES À LA PEAU.

• N’UTILISEZ PAS DE PRODUITS CHIMIQUES OU DE FLUIDES POUR ALLUMER LE FEU.

• NE LAISSEZ JAMAIS LE POÊLE SANS SURVEILLANCE LORSQUE LA PORTE EST OUVERTE, MÊME LÉGÈREMENT.

• NE BRÛLEZ PAS DE DÉCHETS OU DE FLUIDES INFLAMMABLES TELS L’ESSENCE, LE NAPHTA OU L’HUILE À 
MOTEUR.

• NE CONNECTEZ PAS CE POÊLE SUR DES CONDUITS OU UN SYSTÈME DE DISTRIBUTION D’AIR.

•  REFERMEZ TOUJOURS LA PORTE APRÈS L’ALLUMAGE.



Manuel D’instructions et D’utilisation Du Propriétaire

AGENCE AMÉRICAINE DE PROTECTION 

DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT

 AVERTISSEMENT SUR LA PROPOSITION 65 DE LA 
CALIFORNIE:

AW1120E-P • AW1120E-BP

AW1120E-L • AW1120E-BL

R

Rapport #: F19-473

Testé selon les méthodes EPA ASTM E2515, ASTM 
E3053-ATM et CSA B415


